HAMPTON TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE 2017-03

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 61, ENTITLED "FIRE PREVENTION", OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HAMPTON, COUNTY OF SUSSEX AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Hampton, County of Sussex and State of New Jersey, that Chapter 61 of the Code of the Township of Hampton, entitled "Fire Prevention", be and is hereby amended as follows:

- **Section 1.** Paragraph A of Section 61-4, entitled "Organization", shall be and is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - A. The Bureau of Fire Prevention established by § 61-2 of this chapter shall be under the direct supervision and control of a Fire Official who shall report to the Township Administrator.
- **Section 2.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances or resolutions inconsistent with or contrary to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency or contrariness. All provisions of Chapter 61 as amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.
- **Section 3.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

CERTIFICATION

5 5	e was adopted by the Township Committee at their the Hampton Township Municipal Building, Baleville,
Sussex County, New Jersey.	
~	
Date:	Kathleen Armstrong, RMC
	Township Clerk

HAMPTON TOWNSHIP NOTICE ORDINANCE 2017-03

TAKE NOTICE that the foregoing Ordinance #2017-03 was introduced and passed on First Reading at the regular meeting of the Hampton Township Committee held on September 25, 2017, and was ordered published according to law, and will be further considered at the regular meeting of the Hampton Township Committee to be held on October 31, 2017. All interested parties may appear and be heard. A copy of this Ordinance has been posted on the Bulletin Board upon which public notices are customarily posted in the Township Hall of the Township.

HAMPTON TOWNSHIP NOTICE ORDINANCE 2017-03

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance #2017-03 was adopted at Final Reading at the regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Hampton, County of Sussex held on Tuesday, October 31, 2017 at the Hampton Township Municipal Building, Baleville, N.J.

Kathleen Armstrong, RMC Township Clerk